
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 
  

Date: Thursday, 11 February 2016 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Graham Saint Direct Dial:  01223 457044 
 

AGENDA 

1   Apologies   

2    Public Questions   
 

 This is an opportunity for members of the public to ask a question or make 
a statement to the Partnership. Please refer to the Public Participation 
section at the end of this agenda. 

3    Minutes and Matters Arising   
(Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2015.  

4    Update on progress with Priority 3 of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy   
(Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 Val Thomas, Consultant in Public Health, Cambridgeshire County Council, 
will give a presentation on priority 3 ‘Encouraging Health Lifestyles and 
Behaviours in all Actions and Activities While Respecting People’s Personal 
Choices’ of the Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015 to 
2018.   
 
A paper presented to Cambridgeshire’s Health and Wellbeing Board on 14 
January 2016 shows the extent of local partnership work and some 
indicators to help assess local priories. Members are asked to look at any 
gaps in service provision that may be addressed.  
 
As a guide this item has been allocated 20 minutes, including discussion 
time. 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

5    ChangePoint Lifestyle Service   
 

 Lisa Smith, Contract Manager, Everyone Health, will give a short 
presentation on the services that Everyone Health has recently been 
commissioned to deliver. These include the National Child Measurement 
Programme, the Health Trainer Service, targeted NHS Health Check 
Programme, a Behavioural Change Training Programme and Integrated 
Weight Management Services for children, families and adults in 
Cambridgeshire.   
 
Lorraine Bald, Locality Manager for South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge 
City, Everyone Health, will also be present to advise the Partnership on 
what is happening more locally, in the City.  
 
As a guide this item has been allocated 20 minutes, including discussion 
time. 

6    Local Work Promoting Physical Activity and Health Eating   
 

 Cambridge City Council influences the health of local people through its key 
functions and wider role in support communities. The Council provides 
leisure services and access to high quality green spaces as well as 
community development services. The following items (6a - 6c) highlight the 
Council’s contributions in promoting physical activity and good diet within its 
communities.  
 
As Guide this item has been allocated 40 minutes, including discussion 
time.  
 

6a    Health Eating   

 Sally Roden, Neighbourhood Community Development Manager, 
Cambridge City Council, will outline work with local communities to support 
health eating.  

6b    Physical Activity   

 Carrie Holbrook, Senior Sports Development Officer, Cambridge City 
Council, will outline work with local communities to promote physical 
activity.  

6c    Role of Local Clubs in to Promote Physical Activity   

 Daryl Emes, Partnership Manager for GLL, will outline local work to 
promote lifestyles fitness and the role of local clubs in promoting physical 
activity.  



 

 
iii 

7   Ongoing Work   

7a    East Barnwell Medical Practice   
(Pages 31 - 36) 

 To receive an update on the Cambridge CAB Outreach Project at East 
Barnwell Health Centre. 
 
As a guide this item has been allocated 10 minutes, including discussion 
time. 

8    Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The Date of the Next Meeting is 10 March 2016, 11.00am 
Venue: Committee Room 1,The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ. 
 
The suggested theme for this meeting is New Communities and Priority 5 
Update, which will be discussed at the Health and Well Being Board on 17 
March 2016. 
 
Priority 5: Create a sustainable environment in which communities can 
flourish  
 
•  Develop and maintain effective, accessible and affordab
[...]
ctor for Strategy and Commissioning at 
Cambridgeshire County
Gill Hanby: Area Partnership Manager, Cambridgeshire County Council
Nicola Mclean: Cambridgeshire Children’s Service (CCS)
Kate Parker: Public Health, Cambridgeshire County Council
Dr Rachel Harmer: CAM Health
Mark Freeman: Cambridge CCV
Jane Belman: Cambridgeshire Citizens Advice Bureau

Graham Saint: Strategy Officer, Cambridge City Council
Yvonne O’ Donnell: Environmental Health Manager, Cambridge City Council
Steph Burwitz: Senior Project Worker, Customer & Community Services (CCS) 
CHYPSS
Claire Tunnicliffe: Committee Manager, Cambridge City Council 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/28/CLHP Apologies

Apologies were received from City Councillor Price and County Councillor 
Whitehead.

 Antoinette Jackson, Karen Begg, Debbie Kaye and Jyoti Sharma also gave 
apologies.

15/29/CLHP Public Questions

There were no public questions. 

15/30/CLHP Minutes and Matters Arising

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Cambridge Local Health Partnership Thursday, 12 November 2015

2

15/31/CLHP Presentation: Progress with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Strategy Priority "Ensure a Positive Start to Life for Children, 
Young People and their Families"

Meredith Teasdale, Service Director for Strategy and Commissioning at 
Cambridgeshire County Council provided an update on progress in the main 
areas of focus for the priority. 

An extract outlining this priority and a background paper showing some of the 
issues raised for children and young people at the City Diversity Forum had 
been attached to the agenda for the Partnership’s information.

The Mental Health of Children and Young People Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) 2013 provided an overview of the key issues and needs 
relating to mental health for children and young people in Cambridgeshire. It 
was important to identify mental health n
[...]
ps Manager at Cambridgeshire County Council, 
gave a presentation on the work of South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City 
Area Partnerships. 

Each partnership (East Cambridgeshire & Fenland, South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge City and Huntingdonshire) had developed its own local 
commissioning plan. Area Partnership would inform the Children’s Trust Board 
of local issues and emerging needs to ensure these could be taken forward in 
the planning process.

The Cambridgeshire Children’s Trust Plan for 2014-17 and a South 
Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City Area Partnership progress report had 
been attached to the agenda for information. 

Members were reminded that Children’s Trust worked as a partnership 
between different organisations to improve the services that were delivered to 
children, young people and their families across Cambridgeshire, primarily a 
delivery mechanism for Priority 1 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

The Children’s Trust held a once-a-year meeting to review and set its direction.

The area partnerships were currently promoting ‘Chelsea’s Choice’, a hard-
hitting applied theatre production that had proven highly successful in raising 
awareness of the issues surrounding Child Sexual Exploitation. The play had 
been performed at the North Cambridge Academy and it was hoped that 
funding would be available to take the production into local schools next year, 
as had been done in Huntingdonshire and Fenland. 

Members discussed there could be better partnership working with other 
external organisations particularly with the cuts to Government funding and 
how this would impact the services provided.  

Page 9



Cambridge Local Health Partnership Thursday, 12 November 2015

4

The area partnership would be holding a meeting / workshop on 28 January 
2016, at South Cambridgeshire District Council, discussing Accelerating 
Achievement and encouraged the Voluntary Services to get involved.  

15/33/CLHP Outline of the Work of the Looked A
[...]
entre 
did not capture these savings, which did not translate into additional income. 
The practice would look to see if it could contribute to this service.

Page 11

C:UsersTUNNI1CAppDataLocalMicrosoftWindowsTemporary Internet FilesContent.OutlookL04VCWQTDraft Minutes for CLHP v2 Nov 2015.doc
C:UsersTUNNI1CAppDataLocalMicrosoftWindowsTemporary Internet FilesContent.OutlookL04VCWQTDraft Minutes for CLHP v2 Nov 2015.doc
C:UsersTUNNI1CAppDataLocalMicrosoftWindowsTemporary Internet FilesContent.OutlookL04VCWQTDraft Minutes for CLHP v2 Nov 2015.doc


Cambridge Local Health Partnership Thursday, 12 November 2015

6

15/36/CLHP Date of Next Meeting

As the date of the next meeting scheduled for 10 March 2016, the Chair 
suggested an additional meeting should be arranged due to the length of time 
in between meetings and suggested 28 January 2016. 

Committee Manager’s note: The date of 28 January 2016 and has been 
superseded and the additional meeting scheduled for 11 February 2016, 
2.30pm. 

The meeting ended at 1.50 pm

CHAIR

Page 12



  

  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY – PRIORITY 3 UPDATE 
 
To: Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: 14 January 2015 
 
From: Val Thomas, Public Health, Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Richard Cassidy, Fenland District Council  
 Iain Green, South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Liz Knox, East Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Yvonne O’Donnell, Cambridge City Council 

Jane Wisely, Huntingdonshire District Council 
Elaine Matthews, ETE, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Phil Clark, ETE, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Kate Day, ETE, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Lisa Faulkner, CFA, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Jo Keegan, CFA, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Angelique Mavrodaris, Public Health, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Kirsteen Watson, Public Health, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Julie Farrow, CVS 
Ruth McCallum, Care Network 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
 The purpose of this report is to update members on progress with the Health & Wellbeing 

(HWB) Strategy Priority 3:  
 
“Encourage healthy lifestyles and behaviours in all actions and activities while respecting 
people’s personal choices” 

  
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
 Background information is provided in the associated HWB themed meeting template, 

which is attached as Appendix A to this paper. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING PARAGRAPHS 
 
3.1 Aims set out in Priority 3 
 
 The key areas of focus set out in Priority 3 are as follows 

 
• Encourage individuals and communities to get involved and take more responsibility for 

their health and wellbeing 
• Increase participation in sport and physical activity, and encourage a healthy diet, to reduce 

the rate of development of long-term conditions, increase the proportion of older people 
who are active and retain their independence, and increase the proportion of adults and 
children with a healthy weight. 

• Reduce the numbers of people who smoke 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

• Promote individual and community mental health and wellbeing, prevent mental illness and 
reduce stigma and discrimination against those with mental health problems. (this is being 
addressed through priority 4) 

• Work with local partners to prevent hazardous and harmful alcohol consumption and drug 
misuse. 

• Promote sexual health, reduce teenage pregnancy rates and improve outcomes for 
teenage parents and their children. 
 

3.2 Introduction 
 

Our lifestyles influence the way our health develops over our lifetime. Local research in 
East Anglia has shown that people with four key ‘healthy’ behaviours – not smoking, taking 
regular exercise, eating 5 fruit and vegetables a day and drinking alcohol within 
recommended limits, stay healthy for longer and live on average 14 years more than people 
with none of these behaviours.  
 
Detailed evidence on the impact of preventive lifestyle interventions on reducing 
development of serious illnesses such as diabetes, heart disease, stroke and cancer, and 
the cost effectiveness o
[...]
al needs. The Plans 
focus on the added value of a partnership approach to deliver their objectives. Currently 
delivery is based on collaborative working with alignment of strategies and objectives 
across organisations with longer term objectives of joint commissioning. 

 
4.2  Cambridge City Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
 
 The promotion of physical activity is the main lifestyle focus of the Cambridge City Health 

and Wellbeing Partnership Plan, including targeted interventions to promote physical 
activity amongst older people, women and girls, adults and children with disabilities, mental 
health and homeless service users. Examples of specific projects are falls prevention 
classes, “For the Girls” leisure centre programme, and a sports club for children with 
disabilities. There has been an increase in both provision and activity in the various 
schemes that has included the establishment of working links between partners and the 
following planned developments. 
 
• Further develop the exercise referral programme and increase the number of referrals 

with better engagement of health professionals. This is being achieved through 
increasing the range of exercise opportunities included in the scheme by working more 
effectively with their commissioned leisure service providers, regular communications 
and new partners such as the University. Activity and completion rates have both 
improved. 

• Expanding and developing a targeted swimming programme for BME communities, 
women, families and children and older people through promotion, free swimming 
facilities and new facilities. However uptake of many of the projects included in this 
Programme has been sporadic. 

 
4.3 East Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
 
 The East Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Partnership has in recent years focused on 

inequalities in health.  It initiated and completed a number of projects in Littleport. Projects 
included social marketing research which
[...]
over 160 employers to 
promote sustainable and active travel and have established some innovative projects 

 
• Through external funding grants are being awarded  to support the purchase of bike 

shelters and pool bikes, and have supported/delivered 20 workplace events and 
workshops to promote walking and cycling, use of public transport and car sharing.  

 
• Personal travel planning (PtP) guidance has been provided to 5000 residents in target 

communities. PtP has been proven to achieve model shift through increasing active 
travel and reducing car use i.e. improving air quality and mental wellbeing. The recently 
completed Travel survey, for which 11,000 employees responded, showed (in the main 
part) a notable model shift to more active travel modes for the majority of participating 
employers. Reports are currently being sent out to participating employers, highlighting 
what further measures might be delivered to their employees.’  
 

13.2 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Sports Partnership 
 

This Partnership is led by the voluntary organisation Living Sport. An example of its work is 
the Cambridgeshire County Councils ‘Stepping Stone’ Programme. This has assisted 
nearly 130 disabled people and those with a long term health need to take part in over 2000 
activity sessions in 23 different sports including golf, paddle boarding, boxing, archery, 
shooting and trampolining.  This is underpinned by £50k funding from Sport England. 
 

14.0 ALIGNMENT WITH THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 
14.1 This is an update on Priority 3 of the HWB strategy. 
 
15.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
15.1 This is an update paper for members, so there are no new proposals contained within it.  
 
16.0 RECOMMENDATION/DECISION REQUIRED 
 
16.1 Members are asked to note this update.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Source Documents Location 
Please see Appendix for background information and 
source documents.  

 

 

Page 23



 
 

Appendix A:  Health and Wellbeing Board themed meeting template 

 Meeting theme:  
 

Priority 3 Encourage healthy lifestyles and behaviours in all actions and activities while respecting people’s 
personal choices  

 Focus areas:  
 

•  Encourage individuals and communities to get involved and take more responsibility for their health and wellbeing 
• Increase participation in sport and physical activity, and encourage a healthy diet, to reduce the rate of development of long-term conditions, increase 

the proportion of older people who are active and retain their independence, and increase the proportion of adults and children with a healthy weight. 
• Reduce the numbers of people who smoke 
• Promote individual and community mental health and wellbeing, prevent mental illness and reduce stigma and discrimination against those with mental 

health problems. 
• Work with local partners to prevent hazardous and harmful alcohol consumption and drug misuse. 
• Promote sexual health, reduce teenage pregnancy rates and improve outcomes for teenage parents and their children. 

   
1. Overarching partnership delivering 

against this priority and how this  
links to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

There are a number of partnerships that oversee different healthy lifestyle 
initiatives. The overarching partnerships are the Health and Well Being Board and 
The Public Health Reference Group. The five  local Health and Well Being 
Partnerships are linked to the Health and Well being Board by elected members 
from each of the District and City Authorities. 
 
Public Health Reference Group 
The Cambridgeshire Public Health Reference Group (PHRG) provides whole 
system leadership and multi-agency co-ordination for public health initiatives in 
Cambridgeshire. It focussed on improving outcomes for residents and reducing 
health inequalities. It is co-chaired by the Chief Executive of Fenland District 
Council and the Director of Public Health.  
 
 
 

P
age 24



 
 

District and City Health and Well Being Partnerships 
 

[...]
ealth charges reduced or eliminated 1 £65 
Improved health / capacity to manage 3 £0 

Housing Improved health / capacity to manage 4 £0 
Other (non-financial) 2 £0 

Other Charitable payment 1 £150 
Improved health / capacity to manage 1 £0 
Non-financial 
Personal Injury Compensation 

2 
1 

£0 
£2250 

Relationships & 
family 

Improved health / capacity to manage 2 £0 

Total   60 £160,420.25 
 

This equates to an average income gain to each client of £2506.56. Although this is not a 
direct saving to the GP Practice, by clients making claims to entitled benefits and having 
debt issues solved it has a positive impact on them both individually and in the community. 

The increased income and support clients potentially receive has a positive impact on their 
health and well-being which in turn decreases the reliance of the GP Practice support and 
pressure on available appointments.  

We believe we deliver an invaluable service which has a positive impact on both the GP 
Practice staff and patience. As a newly developed project we have learnt a great deal in the 
first 7 months of the project and the service has evolved greatly since the start.  

We are constantly reviewing all aspects of the Service including the referral process, 
marketing and how we can continue to ease the pressure on the staff at the Practice.   

We would like to continue the Service at East Barnwell in order to build on the extremely 
positive work both ourselves and the Practice have done so far and extend to other GP 

Page 32



surgeries across the City. We have attached a budget sheet for this and also if the project 
was extended to other Practices in the locality.  

 

CASE STUDIES from Wendy Eyles, Caseworker at East Barnwell 

 

CASE STUDY 1 

A retired couple came for advice at East Barnwell Health Centre. Mrs A has mental health issues, and 
is awaiting a psychiatric appointment. Mr A has recently been diagnosed with Alzheimer’s. Neither 
of them receives disability bene
[...]
nkruptcy was the best way forward. I therefore produced a financial statement to reflect client’s 
current position and helped to her complete a bankruptcy petition. As part of this process I had to 
advise the client on potential Court fees and costs associated with bankruptcy.  

I also advised client to change bank account. Client has now arranged for her benefits to be paid into 
a basic bank account to help her manage the household budget more effectively. 

FAMILY 

Page 34



Miss A’s middle child is autistic and very demanding of her attention, which she feels is to the 
detriment of the two siblings. She asked about respite services which would enable her to spend 
quality time with the other children. I provided her with details of the National Autistic Society with 
information about home and community support which gave her the tools/information to set up 
support for her and her son. 

http://www.autism.org.uk/get-involved/why-support-us/contact-us.aspx 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 35

http://www.autism.org.uk/get-involved/why-support-us/contact-us.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	4 Update on progress with Priority 3 of the Heath and Wellbeing Strategy
	7a East Barnwell Medical Practice



Minutes of the meeting


Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 11 February 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 11 February 2016 
 2.30  - 4.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Johnson (Chair), Price 
 
Val Thomas: Consultant in Public Health, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Lisa Smith: Contract Manager, Everyone Health 
Dr Joyti Sharma 
Lorraine Bald: Locality Manager for South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge 
City, Everyone Health 
Sally Roden: Neighbourhood Community Development Manager, 
Cambridge City Council 
Frank Harrison: Team Manager 
Daryl Emes: Partnership Manager for GLL 
Dan Hooper: GLL 
Karen Begg: Health Watch Cambridgeshire 
Mark Freeman: Cambridge CCV 
Rachel Talbot: Cambridgeshire Citizens Advice Bureau 
Graham Saint: Strategy Officer, Cambridge City Council 
Yvonne O’ Donnell: Environmental Health Manager, Cambridge City Council 
James Goddard: Committee Manager, Cambridge City Council 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/37/CLHP Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Nethsingha, Kate Parker, Dr 
Liz Robin, Dr Rachel Harmer, Mike Hay, Frances Swan and Antoinette 
Jackson.  

16/38/CLHP Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

16/39/CLHP Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2015 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair subject to Councillor Johnson being 
listed as the Chair instead of Councillor Price. 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 11 February 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

16/40/CLHP Update on Progress With Priority 3 of the Heath and 
Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Val Thomas (Consultant in Public Health, Cambridgeshire County Council) 
gave a presentation on priority 3 of the Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2015 to 2018 ‘Encouraging Health Lifestyles and Behaviours in all 
Actions and Activities While Respecting People’s Personal Choices’: 

i. The focus was on lifestyles and preventative work in collaboration with 
the private, public and voluntary sectors. 

ii. The pump priming of programs would be evaluated for tie-in to the 
Healthy Weight Strategy. 

iii. Work being undertaken through partnerships was summarised in the 
Officer’s report. 

 
The following comments were made in response to the report: 

i. A lot of work was being undertaken between the City and County 
Councils, which should lead to people having healthier lives. 

ii. There was a lack of join up between some services. Frank Harrison 
attended a regional clinicians group on 10 February 2016. He expressed 
concern at the lack of knowledge in the clinician’s group about local 
authority services. The focus in the meeting appeared to be on medical 
services rather than complementary and preventative local authority 
services eg providing sport facilities. 

 
In response to questions Val Thomas said the following: 

i. Psychology was key to changing people’s behaviour regarding food and 
exercise in order to become healthier as part of priority 3 work. This was 
a long term initiative. 

ii. Short term goals were also in place. Actions such as decreasing smoking 
rates were commissioned through ChangePoint Lifestyle Services. 

iii. The NHS was trying to join up agendas and share information about 
services (health and local authority). Better collaboration could help join 
up different organisational initiatives. 

16/41/CLHP ChangePoint Lifestyle Service 
 
Lorraine Bald (Locality Manager for South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge 
City, Everyone Health) gave a presentation: 

i. Services were provided from 3 hubs in Fenland, East Cambridgeshire 
and South Cambridgeshire/City. 

ii. Health inequalities were being addressed through a patient centred 
approach. 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 11 February 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

iii. Patients could be referred to services through their GP or self-referral. 
The focus was on prevention rather than cure. 

iv. Patients had a single point of contact/access by phone/email. A business 
support contact would refer patients to an appropriate service (tier 1 – 3). 

v. Services provided: 

 Health Trainer (to refer patients to appropriate services in an area). 

 (Extended) Health Trainer. 

 Behaviour change training (for NHS staff). 

 Lifestyle activities for community usage. 

 Falls prevention programme. 

 Adult weight management. 

 Child weight management. 
 
Lisa Smith (Contract Manager, Everyone Health) gave a short presentation on 
the services that Everyone Health had recently been commissioned to deliver. 
The service had robust data collection that was reported back to Val Thomas. 
 
The following comments were made in response to the report: 

i. It was appropriate to focus the service on areas of deprivation. 
ii. Frank Harrison undertook to liaise with Lorraine Bald and Lisa Smith 

regarding cycle services that could be factored into their programme. 
iii. Suggested providing GP surgeries with leaflets regarding health coach 

services etc. 
 
In response to questions Lorraine Bald and Lisa Smith said the following: 

i. Various methods were used in order to ensure high retention on 
schemes i.e. the patient stuck with the programme. For example, 
practioners contacted patients to find out why they were unable to attend 
a service/appointment. Practioners would look at individual’s needs on 
an on-going basis to evaluate if they were on an appropriate programme 
or needed to change. 

ii. Triage was undertaken at the point of contact, evaluation was on-going 
to tailor a service to individual needs. 

iii. Health coaches were generally medically trained, volunteers could 
provide some services, such as health walks. These had been 
commissioned since June 2015. 

iv. Lisa/Lorraine had experienced difficulties contacting GP surgeries 
regarding leaflets regarding health coach services etc. 

iv. People could contact Everyone Health to volunteer their time/services. 
Advice, training and some equipment could be provided to volunteers. 

v. Everyone Health intended to link into the Citizen Advise Bureau’s 
Outreach project in future and other local initiatives. 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 11 February 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

vi. Forever Active were involved in Everyone Health falls prevention work. 

16/42/CLHP Local Work Promoting Physical Activity and Health 
Eating 
</AI6> 
<AI7> 
16/42/CHLPa Health Eating 
 
Sally Roden (Neighbourhood Community Development Manager, Cambridge 
City Council) outlined work with local communities to support healthy eating 
and provide opportunities to eat healthily: 

i. A number of projects had been undertaken regarding food, cooking and 
healthy eating. The provision of meal events during half-term holidays 
were proving popular and in some cases these events were the only 
opportunities to have a good-meal outside of school for young people. 

ii. The focus on food attracted people to events where they could be given 
information on other topics such as healthy lifestyles. 

 
Frank Harrison (Team Leader, City Council) gave a presentation on the 
Healthier Options campaign targeted at food businesses who were part of the 
lunch-time economy in the North of Cambridge. An evaluation report was 
pending from the University of Hertfordshire on the programme’s effectiveness. 
The Healthier Options campaign: 

i. Programme is a partnership between various local authorities. 
ii. Was the only initiative in the eastern region. 
iii. The intention was to get healthier options on menus such as smaller 

portions and less salt. 
iv. Two local businesses had signed-up to the programme in the city and 

five were in the pipeline to sign up in the near future. It was hoped as 
criteria would change in future. The original pilot criteria was quite 
restrictive. 

v. The scheme would continue in 2016/17. 
vi. Various marketing products were available to publicise the scheme. 

 
In response to questions Sally Roden said school children got hot meals 
during term time through activities such as the Red Hen Project. There was an 
intention to provide a similar service in school holidays. This would be 
marketed as a series of social activities to avoid stigmatising people. 
</AI7> 
<AI8> 
16/42/CHLPb Physical Activity 
 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 11 February 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

Graham Saint tabled a presentation by Carrie Holbrook (Senior Sports 
Development Officer, City Council) outlining work with local communities to 
promote physical activity. 
 
Councillor Johnson said the City Council was lucky to have a sports 
development service as most authorities did not. The Sports Strategy has 
been amended to tie into the Anti-Poverty Strategy. There was a need to reach 
out to the 10% of the population who did not undertake physical activity. 
</AI8> 
<AI9> 
16/42/CHLPc Role of Local Clubs in to Promote Physical Activity 
 
Daryl Emes (Partnership Manager, GLL) outlined local work to promote 
lifestyles fitness and the role of local clubs in promoting physical activity: 

i. GLL centres provided services for a diverse range of people. The key 
aim for GLL was to make them accessible for all including wheel chair 
users and people with low incomes. 

ii. Facilities could be hired out for others’ use. 
iii. GLL aimed to be a long term partner to the City Council and provide a 

wider portfolio of services in future. 

16/43/CLHP Ongoing Work 
</AI10> 
<AI11> 
16/43/CHLPa East Barnwell Medical Practice 
 
Rachel Talbot gave update on the Cambridge CAB Outreach Project at East 
Barnwell Health Centre: 

i. Whilst the host practice had been fully committed to supporting the 
implementation of the project, scarce resources in the NHS had meant 
that the practice was unable to offer any financial support in taking it 
forward. The “in-kind” contribution of the practice was highly valued and 
it was welcomed that it would continue to host the project in the future 
and that other practices were keen to support any extension of the 
project. 

ii. The project was seen as credible and having an impact. There were 
plans for CAB to meet up with GP training group, adult social care and 
health and wellbeing board representatives in future. 

iii. The project would cease in April 216 if alternative funding was not found. 
iv. The project model could be duplicated into other GP practices. 

 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 11 February 2016 

 

 
 
 

6 

In response to questions Rachel Talbot said a more detailed evaluation report 
would be brought back to a future CLHP meeting to show how the project had 
benefited patients and the practice 
 
CLHP expressed disappointment that the County Council were no longer 
funding Cambridge CAB. 
 
Councillor Johnson expressed the City Council’s support for the project and 
said that it was likely to look favourably on it when the next funding round for a 
grant from the Sharing Prosperity Fund took place. 

16/44/CLHP Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would be held 11AM on 10 March 2016. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


